

No. SC91760

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**MELVIN STOVER, Jr.,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from Clay County Circuit Court  
Seventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Larry D. Harman, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3700  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I (sufficiency). .....	15
A. Standard of review. ....	15
B. The law pertaining to the possession of drugs in a jointly occupied vehicle.....	17
C. The record contains substantial evidence showing that Defendant jointly possessed the PCP found in the trunk of his rental car. ....	20
D. The cases on which Defendant relies are distinguishable. ....	29
II (motion to suppress—duration of stop). ....	35
A. The record regarding the traffic stop. ....	36
B. Standard of review. ....	43
C. The Fourth Amendment permits police to detain a person to investigate a reasonable suspicion that criminal activity may be occurring.....	44
1. The law regarding investigatory “ <i>Terry</i> ” stops. ....	44
2. Fourth-Amendment law pertaining to traffic stops. ....	48

D. Defendant’s detention did not violate the Fourth Amendment. .... 50

E. The cases on which Defendant relies are inapposite because the trooper had reasonable suspicion to detain Defendant beyond the traffic offense itself. .... 61

F. The exclusionary rule should not apply in this case. .... 66

III (motion to suppress— no *Miranda* warnings)..... 69

IV (evidence—refusal of consent to search). .... 73

    A. The facts relating to this claim. .... 73

    B. Standard of review. .... 76

    C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion. .... 78

V (evidence—DEA commendation). .... 85

    A. The record regarding this claim. .... 85

    B. Standard of review. .... 87

    C. The trial court did not err in overruling Defendant’s objection. .... 87

VI (verdict director)..... 90

    A. The record regarding this claim. .... 90

    B. Standard of review. .... 90

    C. The trial court did not plainly err in giving this instruction..... 92

CONCLUSION ..... 95

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980) .....	81
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009).....	44, 48, 59
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	70
<i>Cady v. Sheahan</i> , 467 F.3d 1057 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	59
<i>Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	76
<i>Coulthard v. Commonwealth</i> , 230 S.W.3d 572 (Ky. 2007) .....	81
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	81, 82
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	81
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	49, 59, 80
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	80
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 625 (2009).....	66, 67, 68
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	70
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	61
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	46
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	16
<i>Longshore v. State</i> , 924 A.2d 1129 (Md. 2007) .....	80
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	48

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... 70

*Muehler v. Mena*, 544 U.S. 93 (2005)..... 49, 59

*Padgett v. State*, 590 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1979)..... 80

*Pennsylvania v. Bruder*, 488 U.S. 9 (1988)..... 70

*Pennsylvania v. Mimms*, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)..... 48

*Reeves v. State*, 969 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998)..... 80

*State v. Aderholdt*, 545 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1996) ..... 58

*State v. Barriner*, 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 82

*State v. Black*, 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 82, 83

*State v. Blankenship*, 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 43

*State v. Brown*, 814 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)..... 71

*State v. Campbell*, 143 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 79

*State v. Chaney*, 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 16, 17

*State v. Cox*, 248 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 59, 60, 63

*State v. Crawford*, 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 16

*State v. Crump*, 986 S.W.2d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 88

*State v. Davis*, 126 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 71

*State v. Dolittle*, 896 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 92

*State v. Driskell*, 167 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 33

*State v. Dulany*, 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989) ..... 17

*State v. Forrest*, 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 87

*State v. Freeman*, 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 15, 16

*State v. Gonzalez*, 235 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) ..... 29, 30

*State v. Graham*, 294 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)..... 50

*State v. Granado*, 148 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 64

*State v. Griffin*, 876 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)..... 88

*State v. Grim*, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 17

*State v. Haddock*, 24 S.W.3d 192 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 88

*State v. Harris*, 870 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. banc 1994) ..... 79

*State v. Holman*, 965 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 91

*State v. Hosto-Worthy*, 877 S.W.2d 150 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) ..... 72

*State v. Hutchinson*, 796 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990) ..... 44

*State v. Ingram*, 249 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 30, 93

*State v. Johnson*, 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 92

*State v. Keeth*, 203 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) ..... 71

*State v. King*, 157 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 64

*State v. Kovach*, 839 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) ..... 64, 65

*State v. Logan*, 914 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 55

*State v. Mahan*, 971 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 81

*State v. Martindale*, 945 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 91

*State v. McCleod*, 186 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 19

*State v. McCoy*, 971 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 92

*State v. McKinney*, 718 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) ..... 87

*State v. McNaughton*, 924 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 18

*State v. Mercado*, 887 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) ..... 19, 30, 31

*State v. Metz*, 43 S.W.3d 374 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001) ..... 82

*State v. Mickle*, 164 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 80

*State v. Miller*, 798 So.2d 947 (La. 2001)..... 57, 58

*State v. Morrow*, 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 77

*State v. Neal*, 682 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) ..... 71

*State v. Neely*, 979 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) ..... 87

*State v. O'Brien*, 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 15, 16

*State v. Oliver*, 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 44

*State v. Palenkas*, 933 P.2d 1269 (Ariz. App. 1996) ..... 80

*State v. Pena*, 784 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990) ..... 71

*State v. Pond*, 131 S.W.3d 792 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 18

*State v. Ross*, 254 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)..... 49

*State v. Sanad*, 769 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) ..... 71

*State v. Sanderson*, 169 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)..... 19

*State v. Santillan*, 1 S.W.3d 572 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 77

*State v. Schroeder*, 330 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 43, 44

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 77

*State v. Slavin*, 944 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) ..... 79

*State v. Sloan*, 998 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 88

*State v. Stolzman*, 799 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)..... 33

*State v. Sund*, 215 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 62, 63, 64

*State v. Villa-Perez*, 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 17

*State v. Waldrup*, 331 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 49

*State v. Watkins*, 73 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)..... 49

*State v. Watson*, 290 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) ..... 31, 32

*State v. West*, 21 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 79

*State v. West*, 559 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1977)..... 32

*State v. Wilson*, 169 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 72

*State v. Woods*, 284 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....passim

*State v. Woolfolk*, 3 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 48, 50

*State v. Wurtzberger*, 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 91

*State v. Zink*, 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 92

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 44, 46

*United States v. Dozal*, 173 F.3d 787 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 80, 81

*United States v. Allegree*, 175 F.3d 648 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 50

*United States v. Arvizu*, 534 U.S. 266 (2002) ..... 44, 45, 46

*United States v. Beck*, 140 F.3d 1129 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir 1998)..... 65

*United States v. Bloomfield*, 40 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 56

*United States v. Booker*, 269 F.3d 930 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 65

*United States v. Childs*, 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 60

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 45, 46

*United States v. Donnelly*, 475 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 56

*United States v. Hardy*, 855 F.2d 753 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 58, 59

*United States v. Lee*, 317 F.3d 26 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 57

*United States v. Lyons*, 486 F.3d 367 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 50, 56

*United States v. Mayo*, 394 F.3d 1271 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)..... 55

*United States v. McCarthy*, 77 F.3d 522 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 59

*United States v. McNatt*, 931 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 81

*United States v. Orsolini*, 300 F.3d 724 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 58

*United States v. Payne*, 534 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 56

*United States v. Place*, 464 U.S. 696 (1985) ..... 47

*United States v. Sanchez*, 417 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 56

*United States v. Sharpe*, 470 U.S. 675 (1985) ..... 47

*United States v. Simmons*, 172 F.3d 775 (11 Cir. 1999)..... 58

*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 46

*United States v. Thame*, 846 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 80

*United States v. White*, 42 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 56

*United States v. Wood*, 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir.1997)..... 80

Statutes

Section 195.010(34), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010 ..... 18

Section 195.010(8), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009 ..... 18

Section 195.222.5, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009 ..... 17

Section 590.650.2, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009 ..... 38

Rules

Rule 28.03 ..... 91

Rule 83.04 ..... 10

Other Authorities

MAI-CR 3d 325.10.2 ..... 93
